
MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 1 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

Wednesday, December 10, 2008 
 
12/10/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

1 Roll Call 1.1 All present the first day; all 
present the second day except 

Commissioner Frommer. 

 

2 Approval of Minutes for October 29-30, 2008 1.2 Approved.  
3 Executive Director’s Report 

– Approval of 2008 Annual Report to the 
Legislature 

1.3 Topics included:  CTC 2008 
Annual Report approved 12-11-

08; Oregon/Washington coalition 
call - all three states have signed 

on similar to AB 32;  Budget 
discussions in Sacramento get 

worse everyday, situation is real-
no grandstanding, all allocations 

are at risk; federal stimulus 
package.  

 

4 Commission Reports 1.4 Information only. 
 
 

√ 

5 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 1.5 Approved.  
6 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy 

Secretary 
1.6 Information only.  Topics 

included:  Federal economic 
stimulus; Construction Industry 
Expansion program; California 

Infrastructure Summit –– 
continuing strong interest 

around the world to invest in 
California infrastructure but 

California is not really readying 
yet to accept partnership with 

others to do public/private 
partnerships (some laws 
currently prohibit certain 

activities).  Governor’s Office is 
working to try and get something 

going.  Really need public to 
participate in infrastructure 

improvements. 

 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 2 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/10/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

7 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy 
Director 

1.7 Information only.  Topics 
included:  Joint legislative 

conference to discuss financial 
state of the State; economic 

stimulus – accelerated project 
exercises; November election 

results – funding for 
transportation; 1st project 

allocation from the Prop 1B 
Highway Railroad Crossing 

Safety Account; Route 80 rehab 
project in Solano County; FY 
2008-09 1st quarter delivery 

reports; Governor’s Medal of 
Valor award ceremony – 14 were 

CT employees. 

 

8 Welcome and Bay Area Region Update 1.11 Information only.  
9 Project Update – HOT Lanes 1.12 Information only.   

Steve Heminger, Executive 
Director from MTC presented the 

HOT Lanes presentation.  
Afterwards, Deputy Secretary 

Bourgart reiterated the five 
reasons why HOT lanes are a 
good thing:  1) maximizing the 

capacity of the existing system; 
2) brings users into the mix; 3) 

provides options for travelers; 4) 
generates revenues; 5) network 

concepts is very important. 

 

10 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 1.8 Information only.  Topics 
included:  revenue issues –

agencies are focused on  
protecting existing transportation 

funds, raising revenues for 
transportation, lowering the voter 

threshold for new sales tax 
measures, and expanding project 
delivery mechanisms; proposed 
federal stimulus plan - interested 
in seeing the funds split between 
the state and regions; concerns 
over continued attack on transit 
funding; looking at CTC to take 
into consideration that agencies 
may not being able to make the 
six month award dates; thanked 

David Brewer for all his work 
over the years for the regions. 

 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 3 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/10/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

11 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Information only.  Topics 
included:  problems with state 
budget (using transportation to 
balance the budget); working 
with jurisdictions to identify 

projects for the federal stimulus 
effort should the funds 

materialize; work with CT on 
flexible process on the delivery 

of the projects. 

 

12 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Information only.  Topics 
included:  Sales tax revenues - 
down but still generating some 
funds for transportation; Focus 

on the Future conference in 
Monterey – 700 registered 

participants -- topics included 
climate change, VMT, Prop 1b 

projects, state of Caltrans, 
project management, and 

financial markets and the impact 
on transportation. 

 

13 
2:30pm 
Timed 
Item 
8 Ayes 

Resolution of Necessity – Appearance - Letter 
-- Pacific Edge Land and Cattle, LLC., a 
Nebraska Limited Liability Company 
06-Ker-46-PM 4.16 
Resolution C-20003 

2.4a. Approved.    

14 Amtrak Presentation 4.2 Withdrawn at the CTC meeting.  
15 
 

Proposition 1B State-Local Partnership Program 
Guidelines – Northern Hearing 

4.7 Information only.  Speakers 
included: Steve Castleberry 
(Nevada County), Christine 

Monsen (ACTIA), Suzanne Smith 
(Self-Help Counties Coalition), 
Kathryn Mathews (El Dorado 

CTC), Rachel Moriconi (RTPA), 
Wendy Li (SanBAG), Alex 

Bockelman (MTC), David Yale 
(LACMTA) 

 

16 
 

Technical Advisory Committee on Aeronautics 
Report on Accomplishments 

4.10a. Approved.  

17 Technical Advisory Committee on Aeronautics 
Report on Aviation Issues 

4.10b. Approved.  

18 TCIF Status Report 4.4 Information only.    
19 TCIF Baseline Agreements 

Resolution TCIF-P-0809-05B 
4.5 Approved.  

 
 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 4 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

Thursday, December 11, 2008 
 
12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

20 Proposition 116 – Status Report and Update by 
the High Speed Rail Authority 

3.18 Information only.    

21 High Speed Rail Bond Implementation 4.12 No action taken.  
22    IC Informational Reports on Allocations Under 

Delegated Authority  
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)):  

$4,609,000 for nine projects.   
-- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f.(3)):  

$998,000 for one project near Priest Valley 
in Monterey County. 

-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f.(4)): 
$8,521,000 for 12 projects. 

2.5f. Information only.  

23    IC Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award 
for State Highway Projects, per Resolution 
G-06-08 

3.3a. Information only.  

24    IC Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award 
for Local Assistance STIP Projects, per 
Resolution G-06-08 

3.3b. Information only.  

25    IC Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award 
for TCRP Projects, per Resolution G-06-08 

3.3c. Information only.  

26    IC Close-out Report Under AB 1012 “Use it or 
Lose it” Provision for Federal FY 2006 
Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds 

3.10 Information only.  

27    IC Notification of AB 1012 "Use It or Lose It" 
Provision for Federal FY 2007 Unobligated 
CMAQ and RSTP Funds 

3.16 Information only.  

28    IC Bi-Annual Report for TCRP 3.15 Information only.  
29    IC Report on Final Right of Way Estimates for 

STIP Projects 
(Corrections to book item attachment.) 

3.8 Information only.    

30    CC Technical Correction to Resolution FP-05-18, 
originally approved August 18, 2005.  A 
technical correction is needed for Project #7 - 
Santa Fe Bike Path Transportation 
Enhancement project, to change the budget 
year from FY 2005-06 to FY 2008-09.  No 
change to the amount allocated. 

2.9a. Moved to Consent Calendar  
and approved. 

 

31    CC STIP Amendment 08S-006 
The Department proposes to amend the STIP to 
move $5,800,000 IIP from R/W in FY 2009-10 
to Construction Support in FY 2012-13, and 
move $325,000 IIP from R/W in FY 2009-10 to 
R/W Support in FY 2009-10 to be consistent 
with the approved Trade Corridors Improvement 
Fund Baseline Agreement for the San Juan 
Road Interchange Project (PPNO 0058E). 

2.1a.(1) Approved.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 5 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

32    CC STIP Amendment 08S-007 
The Inyo County Local Transportation  
Commission proposes to amend the STIP to 
reduce the scope of the Independence Town 
Rehabilitation Project (PPNO 2556) and add 
the Riverside Bridge Project (PPNO 2570). 

2.1a.(2) Approved.  

33    CC TCRP Project Amendment (2.1a.(3)): 
TCRP Allocation Amendment (2.6e.): 
The Department proposes to amend TCRP 
Project #18 (Route 101; widen eight miles of 
freeway to six lanes, Novato to Petaluma 
[Novato Narrows] in Marin and Sonoma 
Counties) to be consistent with approved CMIA 
baseline agreement. 
Resolution TAA-08-07, Amending Resolution 
TAA-07-33 
Resolution TFP-08-05, Amending Resolution 
TFP-07-03 

2.1a.(3) / 
2.6e. 

Removed from Consent 
Calendar.  Subsequently 

approved without discussion. 

 

34    CC Proposition 116 Non-Urban County project 
application approval for $51,886 to Alpine 
County Local Transportation Commission for 
the purchase of one transit vehicle for Alpine 
Mountain Transit.  PUC 99628.   
(Related item under Tab 52 (2.6b.).) 
Resolution PA-08-05 

2.1d. Approved.  

35    CC Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
Funding:  
01-Men-1, PM 82.0/82.3 
Route 1 in Mendocino County. 
Construct roadway improvements including 
retaining walls, replace metal beam guardrail, 
improve drainage and new road paving near 
Westport.  (MND) 
Resolution E-08-21 

2.2c.(1) Approved.  

36    CC Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
Funding:  
03-ED-50, PM 14.3/15.8 
Route 50 in El Dorado County. 
Construct a new interchange at Missouri Flat 
Road north of Cameron Park.  (FEIR) 
Resolution E-08-22 
(Book item correction – Issue, paragraph 3.) 

2.2c.(2) Approved, as modified.  

37    CC Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
Funding:  
05-SBt-156, PM 3.0/R8.2 
Route 156 in San Benito County. 
Widen the existing Route 156 from two to four 
lanes from The Alameda to the Hollister Bypass 
in San Juan Bautista. (PPNO 4060 0297) (FEIR)
Resolution E-08-25 
(Correct PPNO - book item and resolution.) 

2.2c.(5) Approved, as modified.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 6 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

38    CC Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
a New Public Road Connection:  Block at 
Orange Expansion Project in Orange County.  
New public road connection at State Route 22 
westbound The City Drive on/off ramps at 
Metropolitan Drive in the City of Orange.  (FEIR) 
(Related item under Tab 40 (2.3b.).) 
Resolution E-08-29 

2.2c.(9) Approved.   

39    CC One Route Adoption as a freeway on Route 101 
at 01-Men-101 PM R99.3/R100.3 in the county 
of Mendocino near Confusion Hill. 
Resolution HRA 08-03 

2.3a. Approved.  

40    CC One New Public Road Connection to Route 22 
at 12-Ora-22 PM L9.7 (The Block Way) in the 
city of Orange near the Santa Ana River. 
(Related item under Tab 38 (2.2c.(9).) 
Resolution S-739 

2.3b. Approved.  

41    CC One Relinquishment Resolution 
2-Teh-5-PM R27.5; 2-Teh-36-PM L40.3 
Right of Way on Adobe Road between Route 5 
and Route 36 in the city of Red Bluff. 
Resolution R-3714 

2.3c. Approved.  

42    CC Three Vacation Resolutions  
-- 2-Teh-36-PM 29.0/T29.0 
Right of Way along Route 36 in the county of 
Tehama east of Cannon Road near Red Bluff. 
Resolution A-871 
-- 2-Teh-36-PM 37.7/38.1 
Right of Way along Route 36 in the county of 
Tehama west of Kinney Avenue near Red Bluff. 
Resolution A-872 
-- 2-Plu-89-PM 0.8/2.3 
Right of Way along Route 89 in the county of 
Plumas near Whitehawk. 
Resolution A-873 

2.3d. Approved.  

43    CC 
8 Ayes 

29 27 Resolutions of Necessity 
Resolutions C-20007 through C-20024 
C-20009, C-20011 through C-20016, C-20018 
through C-20024, and C-20026 through 
C-20036 

 Resolution C-20010 (Humberto Gonzalez, et ux.; 
05-Mon-101-PM 94.2; Parcel 10401-1; EA 0161E9.)  
Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  Outstanding concerns 
need to be resolved. 

 Resolution C-20017 (Rosy E. Gonzalez; 07-LA-5-PM 
36.5; Parcel 77879-1; EA 121819.)  Withdrawn prior to 
CTC meeting.  Right of way contract signed.. 

2.4b. Approved, as modified.  

44    CC Airspace Lease – Term Extension, City of 
Sacramento – Approve lease extension to 
support transit-friendly development and 
revitalization in the downtown Sacramento area. 

2.4c. Approved.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 7 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

45    CC Director’s Deeds  
Items #1 through #41 #42 
Excess Lands - Return to State: $7,797,550 
$8,010,550 
Return to Others:  $0 

2.4d. Approved, as presented in Pink 
at the meeting. 

 

46    CC Financial Allocation (2.5a.):  $334,000 for one 
District Minor SHOPP project on Route 58 in 
Kern County near Mojave Bypass.  
Resolution FP-08-19 

2.5a. Approved.  

47    CC Financial Allocation (2.5b.(1)):  $86,454,000 for 
27 SHOPP projects, as follows: 

-- $47,879,000 for nine projects programmed 
in the 2008 SHOPP. 

-- $38,575,000 for 18 projects amended into 
the SHOPP by Department action.  
Contributions from local sources:  $362,000.  
(Related item under Tab 66 (2.5g.(1a)).) 

Resolution FP-08-20 
(Vote list correction for Project #17.)  

2.5b. Removed from Consent Calendar 
for discussion.   

Subsequently approved without 
being contingent on available 

funding, as modified. 

 

48    CC Financial Allocation (2.5c.(1)):  $2,290,000 for 
three State-administered STIP projects on the 
State Highway System, as follows: 
-- $540,000 for one project on Route 89 in 
Plumas County near Indian Falls, from north of 
Route 70 to north of Dixie Canyon Road. 
-- $1,750,000 for two Transportation 
Enhancement projects. 
Resolution FP-08-21 

2.5c.(1) Approved.  

49    CC Financial Allocation (2.5c.(2)):  $5,075,000 for two 
locally-administered STIP projects on the State 
Highway System.  Contributions from local 
sources:  $5,000,000. 
Resolution FP-08-22 

2.5c.(2) Approved.  

50    CC Financial Allocations (2.5c.(3)):  $8,075,000 for 17 
locally-administered STIP projects off the State 
Highway System, as follows: 

-- $1,711,000 for six STIP projects.  
Contributions from local sources:  
$2,400,000. 

-- $5,344,000 for seven STIP Transportation 
Enhancement projects.  Contributions from 
local sources:  $9,005,000. 

-- $1,020,000 for four STIP Planning, 
Programming, and Monitoring projects. 

Resolution FP-08-23 
(Vote list and book item attachment correct for Project #6.) 

2.5c.(3) Removed from Consent Calendar 
for discussion on Project #6 

(PPNO 10-3K10).  Subsequently 
approved, as modified. 

 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 8 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

51    CC Financial Allocation (2.5c.(4)):  $221,000 $35,000 
for two one locally-administered STIP 
Transportation Enhancement (TE) Ferndale 
Pedestrian Improvement projects off the 
State Highway System to be allocated from 
Humboldt County FY 2009-10 TE Reserve.  
Contributions from local sources:  $24,000. 
Resolution FP-08-__ 
(Project #1 withdrawn prior to meeting.) 

2.5c.(4) Removed from  
Consent Calendar for discussion.  

Commission voted to defer the 
Ferndale TE project until the year 

of programming. 

 

52    CC Financial Allocation (2.6b.):  $51,886 for one 
Proposition 116 Non-Urban County project for 
the Alpine County Local Transportation 
Commission to purchase one transit vehicle for 
Alpine Mountain Transit.  PUC 99628.   
(Related item under Tab 34 (2.1d).) 
Resolution BFP-08-02 

2.6b. Approved.  

53 Notice of Preparation of a Draft Environmental 
Impact Report: 
11-SD-76  PM 12.4/17.6, PM 46.1/47.1 
Route 76 in San Diego County. 
Roadway improvements, including the addition 
of one lane in each direction along a 5.2 mile 
portion of Route 76.  (NOP) 

2.2a.(1) No comments to be sent in 
response to the NOP. 

 

54 Notice of Preparation of an Environmental 
Impact Report (EIR):  City of San Gabriel in 
Los Angeles County – San Gabriel Trench 
Grade Separation Project. (NOP) 

2.2a.(2) Commission had no comments 
on the alternatives.  Commission 
directed staff to send comments 

to the Lead Agency relative to 
scope, cost and mitigation as 

outlined in the book item. 

 

55 Submittal of Draft Document for Comments: 
05-SLO-1, PM 64.0/R67.2 
Route 1 in San Luis Obispo County. 
Realign a 3.2 mile portion of Route 1 from just 
north of Piedras Blancas Lighthouse to the 
Arroyo de la Cruz Bridge near San Simeon. 
(DEIR) 

2.2b.(1) Commission had no comments 
on the alternatives.  However, the 
Department and partners should 
identify and secure the funding 
sources needed to complete the 

alternative selected. 

 

56 Submittal of Draft Document for Comments: 
05-SB-101, PM 83.1/83.9 
Route 101 in Santa Barbara County. 
Construct a new interchange in the city of Santa 
Maria and the community of Orcutt. (PPNO 
4638) (DEIR) 

2.2b.(2) Commission had no comments 
on the alternatives.  However, the 
Department and partners should 
identify and secure the funding 
sources needed to complete the 

alternative selected. 

 

57 Submittal of Draft Document for Comments: 
11-SD-15, PM 15.1/16.4 
Route 15 in San Diego County. 
Construct a 1.3 mile Direct Access Ramp (DAR) 
to connect Route 15 to the communities of Mira 
Mesa and Scripps Miramar Ranch.  (DEIR) 

2.2b.(3) Withdrawn prior to CTC meeting.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 9 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

58 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
Funding:  
03-Sut-99, PM 0.0/2.6 
Route 99 in Sutter County. 
Construct a new interchange to connect Riego 
Road to Route 99 at the Sacramento/Sutter 
County line.  (PPNO 3L44)  (MND) 
Resolution E-08-23 

2.2c.(3) Approved.  

59 Approval of Project for Funding:  
04-Son-101, PM 21.7/29.3 
Route 101 in Sonoma County. 
Widen Route 101 from four to six lanes between 
Steele Lane interchange to Windsor River Road 
interchange near Santa Rosa. (FEIR) 
Resolution E-08-24 

2.2c.(4) Approved.  

60    CC Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
Funding:  
05-SCr-17, PM 6.1/6.5 
Route 17 in Santa Cruz County. 
Construct safety enhancements, including 
outside shoulders, concrete guardrail, retaining 
wall, and drainage improvements, near the city 
of Scotts Valley.  (PPNO 4001)  (MND) 
Resolution E-08-26 

2.2c.(6) Added to Consent Calendar and 
approved. 

 

61 Approval of Project for Consideration of 
Funding: 
08-Riv-215, PM R9.0/15.5 
Route 215 in Riverside County. 
Construct a third mixed flow lane in each 
direction and widen Route 215 to a minimum of 
three lanes in each direction.  (PPNO 9991A)  
(MND)  (Related item under Tab 70 (2.5g.(3b)).) 
Resolution E-08-27 

2.2c.(7) Approved.  

62 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of 
Funding:  Park Boulevard at Harbor Drive 
Pedestrian Bridge Project in San Diego County 
– Construct a pedestrian bridge near PETCO 
Park in downtown San Diego.  (MND)  (Related 
item under Tab 74 (2.5g.(9)).) 
Resolution E-08-28 

2.2c.(8) Approved.  

63 The Department, in conjunction with Placer 
County Transportation Planning Agency, 
proposes to amend the CMIA project baseline 
agreement for the Route 80 
Capacity/Operational Improvement Project - 
Phase 2 (PPNO 0146C) to reduce the CMIA 
funds to reflect award savings and transfer 
savings to Phase 3A (PPNO 0146F) to fund an 
increase in scope and cost.  (Related items under 
Tab 64 (2.1c.(1b)) and Tab 66 (2.5g.(1a)).)  
Resolution CMIA-PA-0809-005 

2.1c.(1a) Approved.   
Any cost increase will be  
funded by Placer County. 

 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 10 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

64 The Department, in conjunction with Placer 
County Transportation Planning Agency, 
proposes to amend the CMIA project baseline 
agreement for the Route 80 
Capacity/Operational Improvement Project - 
Phase 3A (PPNO 0146F) to increase the scope 
and cost of Phase 3A, and shift award savings 
from Phase 2 (PPNO 0146C) to help fund the 
cost increase.  (Related items under Tab 63 (2.1c.(1a)), 
Tab 66 (2.5g.(1a)), and Tab 65 (2.5g.(1d)).) 
Resolution CMIA-PA-0809-006 

2.1c.(1b) Approved.  

65 Financial Allocation Amendment (2.5g.(1d)):  De-
allocate $9,216,000 from a State-administered 
CMIA project on Route 80 in Placer County, 
originally approved January 10, 2008, to shift 
savings to another Route 80 project (PPNO 
O146F) in Placer County.   
(Related items under Tab 63 (2.1c.(1a)), Tab 64 (2.1c.(1b)), 
and Tab 66 (2.5g(1a)).) 
Resolution CMIA-AA-0809-001, Amending 
Resolution CMIA-A-0708-005 

2.5g.(1d) Approved.  

66 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(1a)):  $35,607,000 for 
two State-administered CMIA projects on the 
State Highway System, as follows:  

-- $32,207,000 for one project on east and 
westbound Route 80 in Placer County to 
add HOV Lanes and Auxiliary Lanes from 
Miners Ravine to Route 65.  Contributions 
from local sources:  $7,793,000.  (Related 
items under Tab 63 (2.1c.(1a)) and Tab 64 (2.1c.(1b)).)  

-- $3,400,000 for one project on Route 80 in 
Fairfield in Solano County, west of the 
Route 80/12 interchange.  (Related item under 
Tab 47 (2.5b.).) 

Resolution CMIA-A-0809-006 
(Correct vote list and book item attachment - description 
Project #1.) 

2.5g.(1a)  Approved.  

67 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(1b)):  $24,600,000 for 
Segment 1 of the Route 580 Isabel Interchange 
project in Livermore programmed in the CMIA.  
Contributions from local sources:  $12,800,000.  
(Related item under Tab 68 (2.5g.(1c)).) 
Resolution CMIA-A-0809-007 

2.5g.(1b) Approved.  

68 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(1c)):  $3,900,000 for 
Segment 2 of the Route 580 Isabel Interchange 
project in Livermore programmed in the CMIA. 
Contributions from local sources:  $3,400,000.  
(Related item under Tab 67 (2.5g.(1b)).) 
Resolution CMIA-A-0809-008 

2.5g.(1c) Approved.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 11 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

69 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(3a)):  $23,500,000 for 
two State-administered STIP projects on the 
State Highway System, as follows: 

-- $7,500,000 for one project on Route 5 in 
Tehama County near Corning, north of the 
South Avenue overcrossing. 

-- $16,000,000 for one project on Route 70 in 
Butte County near Oroville from north of the 
Ophir Road intersection to west of 
Route 162.  Contributions from local 
sources:  $5,864,000. 

Resolution STIP1B-A-0809-008 
(Correct vote list and book item attachment - add savings 
split info Project #2.) 

2.5g.(3a) Approved, as modified.  

70 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(3b)):  $3,548,000 for 
one locally-administered STIP project on Route 
215 in Riverside County in Murietta, from the 
Route 15/215 interchange to Scott Road, 
programmed in the CMIA. 
Resolution STIP1B-A-0809-009 

2.5g.(3b) Approved.  

71 Financial Allocation Adjustment (2.5g.(3d)(3c)):  
Reduce original allocation of $23,404,000 to 
$18,055,000, per AB 608, for the Route 
99/Whitmore Avenue Interchange project in 
Ceres in Stanislaus County.  
Resolution STIP1B-AA-0809-001, Amending 
Resolution STIP1B-A-0708-008 

2.5g.(3c) Approved.  After AB 608 
approval, any increase will 

require CTC approval.  
Department not to use G-12 

authority for increases. 

 

72 Financial Allocation Adjustment (2.5g.(3e)(3d)):  
Reduce original allocation of $21,600,000 to 
$17,180,000, per AB 608, for the Route 101/36 
project in Humboldt County.   
Resolution STIP1B-AA-0809-003, Amending 
Resolution STIP1B-A-0708-014 

2.5g.(3d) Approved.  
After AB 608 approval, any 
increase will require CTC 

approval.  Department not to use 
G-12 authority for increases. 

 

73 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(7)):  $5,605,000 for four 
Traffic Light Synchronization projects. 
Resolution TLS1B-A-0809-004 

2.5g.(7) Approved.  

74 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(9)):  $6,000,000 for one 
locally-administered HRCSA project in the city 
of San Diego at the intersection of Park 
Boulevard and Harbor Drive.  (Related item under 
Tab 62 (2.2c.(8)).) 
Resolution GS1B-A-0809-001 
(Vote list and book item attachment correction for EA.) 

2.5g.(9) Approved, as modified.  

75 Financial Allocation (2.5g.(2a)): $15,950,000 for 
six State-administered RTE 99 projects for pre-
construction components. 
Resolution R99-A-0708-001 
Resolution R99-A-0809-001 
(Yellow handout at meeting, needs correction to 
attachment.) 

2.5g.(2a) Approved, as modified.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 12 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

76 Financial De-Allocation and Allocation (2.5g.(2b)):  
De-allocate $5,000,000 from the FY 2008-09 
Lump Sum Right of Way allocation for Route 99 
Projects, and allocate $7,374,000 for Right of 
Way Capital for three State-administered Route 
99 Bond Projects. 
Resolution R99-A-0708-002  R99-A-0809-002 
(Yellow handout at meeting.) 

2.5g.(2b) Approved, as modified.  

77 Financial Allocation (2.5d.): $100,200,000 for one 
SHOPP project with costs that exceed 20 
percent of the programmed amount.   

-- 04-Ala-880 – SHOPP project in Alameda 
County.  Current programmed amount of 
$73,202,000 and current estimate of 
$100,200,000, for an increase of 36.9 
percent over the programmed amount. 

Resolution FP-08-25 

2.5d. Approved, with the verbal 
request and acknowledgement 

that it will take five years to 
complete the project. 

 

78 Financial Allocation (2.5e.):  $16,248,000 in 
supplemental funds to close out construction 
contracts on two previously voted projects. 

-- 08-SBd-15 – SHOPP/STIP project in San 
Bernardino County.  Current allocation is 
$92,172,000.  This request for $4,912,000 
results in an increase of 5.6 percent over the 
current allocation. 

-- 08-Riv-60 – SHOPP/STIP project in 
Riverside County.  Current allocation is 
$34,128,000.  This request for $11,336,000 
results in an increase of 33.2 percent over 
the current allocation. 

Resolution FA-08-07 

2.5e.(1) Approved.  

79 Financial Allocation (2.6a.):  $6,375,000 for two 
locally-administered STIP transit projects.  
Contributions from local sources:  $766,000. 
Resolution MFP-08-04 

2.6a. Approved.  

80 Technical Correction to previously approved 
bond allocation resolutions (TCIF-A-0809-01, 
CMIA-A-0809-005, CMIA-A-0809-004, CMIA-A-
0809-003, CMIA-A-0708-012, CMIA-A-0708-
010, CMIA-A-0708-009, CMIA-A-0708-007, 
CMIA-A-0708-006, CMIA-A-0708-001) for one 
TCIF and ten CMIA State-administered projects, 
to document allocations of construction support 
totaling $90,883,000. 
(Administrative corrections to book item.) 

2.9b. Approved, as modified.  

81 Adoption of Proposition 1B State-Local 
Partnership Program Guidelines 
Resolution SLP1B-G-0809-01 

4.8 Approved, as amended at the 
meeting to include “Brewer 

Amendments.” 

 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 13 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

82 State and Federal Legislative Matters  4.1 CTC voted to review and 
comment on legislation as 

changes are made, rather than 
waiting until the next 
Commission meeting.   

 

83 Roberti Bill Property Re-acquisition 4.3 Approved.  
84 Notice of the FFY 2007-08 Federal Transit 

Administration (FTA) Section 5310 Elderly & 
Disabled Transit Program 

4.9 Added to Information Calendar.  

85 Monthly Report on Toll Bridge Program 
Oversight Committee Activity 

3.1 Information only.  

86 Quarterly Non-Toll Bridge Seismic Safety 
Retrofit Report 

3.4 Information only.  

87 Proposition 1B – Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit 
Program Year-End Report 

3.11 No action taken.  Report will be 
expanded in the future to include 

all projects in the program. 

 

88     IC Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the 
SHOPP by Department Action 

3.2 Added to Information Calendar.   

89 SHOPP Allocation Plan 3.17 Approved.    
90 FY 2008-09 1st Quarter Finance Report 3.12 Not discussed at this time. 

Information only. 
 

91 Proposition 1B CMIA/Route 99 Corridor 
Quarterly Report 

3.19 No action taken.   √ 

92 FY 2008-09 1st Quarter Project Delivery Report 3.5 Information only.  
93 FY 2008-09 1st Quarter Rail Operations Report 3.6 Information only. √ 
94 FY 2007-08 Annual Real Property Services 

Report 
3.13 Information only.  

95 FY 2008-09 1st Quarter Excess Land Sales 
Report 

3.7 Information only.  

96 Local Assistance Lump Sum Year-End Report 
for Federal FY 2008 

3.9 Information only.  

97 Request for Waiver of AB 1012 “Use it or Lose 
it” Provisions for FFY 2006 Unobligated RSTP 
funds for three projects totaling $552,027 for the 
Tahoe Metropolitan Planning Organization. 
Waiver-08-43 

2.8f. Approved.  

98 Final Project R/W Expenditures for Route 210 
Corridor STIP Project in San Bernardino County 

3.14 Information only.  

99 Request to Extend the Period of Project 
Development Expenditure for one locally-
administered STIP project for the City of 
Modesto for $200,000, per STIP Guidelines. 
Waiver-08-42 

2.8e. Mr. Vince Harris (StanCOG) and 
Mr. Loren Holt (Modesto Parks & 
Recreation) spoke in support of a 

modified extension request.  
Agency requested a revised 
extension request for eight 

month.  Commission voted five 
to three to approve the extension 

request for eight months only 
from the December 2008 CTC 

Meeting. 

 



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 14 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

12/11/08 
TAB # 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 

REF. # 
 

STATUS 
 

CT 
Follow-up 
Required 

100 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
for eight SHOPP projects totaling $108,709,000, 
two STIP (Proposition 1B) projects totaling 
$77,574,000, and one STIP Transportation 
Enhancement project for $3,472,000, per 
Resolution G-06-08. 
Waiver-08-37 
(Correction to book item attachment for Project #8.) 

2.8b.(2) CTC approved Project #1 for five 
months only and Project #2 for 

four months only.  All other 
extension requests were 
approved as requested. 

 

101 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
for two STIP intercity rail projects totaling 
$762,000, per Resolution G-06-08. 
Waiver-08-36 

2.8b.(1) Approved.  

102 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
for one locally-administered Route 99 widening 
project in Butte County for $4,418,000 
programmed in the STIP, per Resolution 
G-06-08. 
Waiver-08-38 

2.8b.(3) Approved.  

103 Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award 
for ten locally-administered STIP projects 
totaling $8,082,000, per STIP Guidelines. 
Waiver-08-39 

2.8b.(4) CTC approved Project #5 (SacRT) 
for an additional three months, 

for a total of six months.  All 
others approved as requested. 

 

104 Request to Extend the Period of Project 
Completion for one locally-administered STIP 
project for the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency for $368,000, per STIP 
Guidelines. 
Waiver-08-41 

2.8c. Approved.  

 OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT 6. None.  



MEETING SUMMARY – ACTION TAKEN REPORT 
December 10-11, 2008 – Oakland, California 

 
 

 
Office of CTC Liaison  Page 15 of 15 Prepared:  December 12, 2008 
http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/transprog/ctcliaison.htm  

Note:  This document was prepared following the California Transportation Commission meeting and is a reflection of the 
Department's interpretation of actions taken by the Commission. 

 
 Highway Financial Matters 

 
$ 186,988,000 $ 186,988,000 Total SHOPP/Minor Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 15,661,000 $ 15,400,000 Total STIP Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 102,760,000 $ 102,760,000 Total Proposition 1B Bond Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 16,248,000 $ 16,248,000 Total Supplemental Funds Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 321,657,000 $ 321,436,000 Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation 
 
$ 14,128,000 $ 14,128,000 Delegated Allocations  
$ 335,785,000 $ 335,564,000 Sub-Total, Highway Project Allocations 
 
$ 46,648,000 $ 46,624,000 Contributions from Local Sources  
$ 382,433,000 $ 382,188,000 Total Value 
 

       
 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 

 
$ 6,375,000 $ 6,375,000 Total STIP Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 0 $ (11,800,000) Total TCRP Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 51,886 $ 51,886 Total Prop 116 Requested Approved for Allocation 
$ 6,426,886 $ (5,373,114) Total State Allocations 
 

 


	Tab 37 (Ref. 2.2c5) Revised Reso
	Tab 47 (Ref. 2.5b) Revised Att
	Tab 48 (Ref. 2.5c1) Revised Att
	Tab 50 (Ref. 2.5c3) Revised Att
	Tab 59 (Ref. 2.2c4) Revised Reso
	Tab 66 (Ref. 2.5g1a) Revised Att
	Tab 69 (Ref. 2.5g3a) Revised Att
	Tab 74 (Ref. 2.5g9) Revised Att
	Tab 75 (Ref. 2.5g2a) Revised BI
	Tab 76 (Ref. 2.5g2b) Revised BI
	Tab 77 (Ref. 2.5d) Revised BI - Pg 2
	Tab 80 (Ref. 2.9b) Revised BI

	Tab 99 (Ref. 2.8e) Revised BI
	Tab 100 (Ref. 2.8b2) Revised BI & Att
	Tab 103 (Ref. 2.8b4) Revised BI & Att

